Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2068
(Political Subdivisions Committee)
(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 44-11-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the obligations to prosecute the removal of an official.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 5 of section 44-11-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 5. Upon receipt of the recommendation of the attorney general, the governor shall determine whether to proceed with the appointment of a special commissioner. If the governor decides not to appoint a special commissioner, the governor shall notify the individuals who filed the petition and summarize the reasons for the decision. If the governor decides to appoint a special commissioner, the governor shall request that a prosecutor draft and serve the official complaint against the officer.
 - a. When the officer sought to be removed is other than the state's attorney, the state's attorney or other competent attorney, upon request of the governor, for the county involved or in which the political subdivision or office is located, upon request of the governor, shall appear and prosecute. Upon approval of the governor, the state's attorney may contract with a state's attorney from another county or other competent attorney, or request the attorney general to prosecute the proceedings.
 - b. When the proceedings are brought to remove the state's attorney, the governor shall request the attorney general or other competent attorney to shall appear on behalf of the state and prosecute such proceedings. Upon approval of the governor, the attorney general may contract with a state's attorney or other competent attorney.

S. B. NO. 2068 - PAGE 2

	President of the Senate			Speaker of the House	
	Secreta	ary of the Senate		Chief Clerk of the House	
This certifies t North Dakota a	hat the within b and is known on	ill originated in th the records of tha	e Senate of the s it body as Senate	Sixty-seventh Legisla Bill No. 2068.	tive Assembly of
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
House Vote:	Yeas 92	Nays 0	Absent 1		
				Secretary of the Ser	nate
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2021.
Approved at _	M. on _				, 2021.
				Governor	
Filed in this office thisday of					, 2021,
at o	'clock	M.			
				Secretary of State	